OP \$115.00 3282497

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM411106

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
COMERICA BANK		04/27/2016	TEXAS BANKING ASSOCIATION: TEXAS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ABODE HEALTHCARE, INC.
Street Address:	1910 Fairview Ave. E.
Internal Address:	Suite 500
City:	Seattle
State/Country:	WASHINGTON
Postal Code:	98102
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	ADVANCED TECHNOLOGIES IN HOME CARE, INC.
Street Address:	1910 Fairview Ave. E.
Internal Address:	Suite 500
City:	Seattle
State/Country:	WASHINGTON
Postal Code:	98102
Entity Type:	Corporation: VIRGINIA
Name:	ATHC - HOSPICE, LLC
Street Address:	1910 Fairview Ave. E.
Internal Address:	Suite 500
City:	Seattle
State/Country:	WASHINGTON
Postal Code:	98102
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: VIRGINIA
Name:	HEARTS FOR HOSPICE, LLC
Street Address:	1910 Fairview Ave. E.
Internal Address:	Suite 500
City:	Seattle
State/Country:	WASHINGTON
Postal Code:	98102
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: UTAH
900390493	TRADEMARK PEEL 005958 FRAME 029

900390192 REEL: 005958 FRAME: 0289

ABODE HEALTHCARE ALABAMA, INC.
1910 Fairview Ave. E.
Suite 500
Seattle
WASHINGTON
98102
Corporation: DELAWARE
HOSPICE OF NORTH ALABAMA, LLC
1910 Fairview Ave. E.
Suite 500
Seattle
WASHINGTON
98102
Limited Liability Company: ALABAMA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	3282497	HEARTS	
Registration Number:	3189039	HEARTS TO-GO	
Registration Number:	3186186	HEARTS FOR HOME HEALTH	
Registration Number:	3183111	HEARTS FOR HOSPICE	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2132897727

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 213 426 2623

Email: meason@goodwinlaw.com

Correspondent Name: GOODWIN PROCTER LLP/Michele A. Eason

Address Line 1: 601 S. Figueroa St.

Address Line 2: 41st Floor

Address Line 4: Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90017

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michele A. Eason
SIGNATURE:	/s/ Michele A. Eason
DATE SIGNED:	01/04/2017

Total Attachments: 3

source=IP release - Comerica) Executed#page1.tif source=IP release - Comerica) Executed#page2.tif source=IP release - Comerica) Executed#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005958 FRAME: 0290

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This Release of Security Interest is made as of April 27, 2016, by COMERICA BANK, a Texas banking association ("Lender") in favor of ABODE HEALTHCARE, INC. ("Abode"), and each of the parties listed on Annex A attached hereto (each, including Abode, a "Company" and collectively, with Abode, the "Companies") with their principal place of business located at c/o Abode Healthcare, Inc., 1910 Fairview Ave. E., Suite 500, Seattle, WA 98102.

Recital

WHEREAS Companies granted to Lender a security interest in the trademarks described on Exhibit A, respectively, attached hereto (collectively, the "Intellectual Property") under an Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of August 17, 2012, as amended from time to time including without limitation by that certain First Amendment to Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of December 31, 2012, that certain Second Amendment to Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of August 30, 2013, that certain Second Amendment [sic] to Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of September 22, 2015 and that certain Third Amendment to Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of March 14, 2016 (the "Security Agreement") and recorded with the US Patent and Trademark Office as set forth on Exhibit A.

WHEREAS Companies have no outstanding obligations to Lender under the terms of the Security Agreement, Lender agrees to release its security interest in the Intellectual Property.

Agreement

Now therefore, Lender agrees that it terminates and releases its security interest in the Intellectual Property and reassigns to Companies, without warranty or recourse, all interest of Lender in the Intellectual Property.

LENDER:

COMERICA BANK

Name: <u>Doug Hollenbeck</u> Title: Vice President

39200 W. Six Mile Road Livonia, MI 48152

130344448 v1

Annex A COMPANIES

- 1. Abode Healthcare, Inc.
- 2. Advanced Technologies In Home Care, Inc.
- 3. ATHC-Hospice, LLC
- 4. Hearts For Hospice, LLC
- 5. Abode Healthcare Alabama, Inc. (currently dissolved)
- 6. Hospice of North Alabama, LLC
- 7. Premier Hospice And Palliative Care, LLC
- 8. Premier Hospice & Palliative Care Indiana LLC
- 9. Premier Home Health, Inc.
- 10. Abode Healthcare Colorado, Inc.
- 11. Abode Acquisition, Corp.
- 12. Foci, LLC
- 13. Abode Holdings, LLC
- 14. Abode H4H, LLC
- 15. Abode Home Health Arizona, LLC
- 16. Premier Home Health Indiana, LLC
- 17. Abode Minnesota, LLC
- 18. Abode Hospice and Homecare of MN, LLC
- 19. Abode Iowa, LLC
- 20. Hospice of the Midwest, LLC
- 21. Abode Healthcare Texas, LLC
- 22. Oasis Healthcare, Inc.

EXHIBIT A

Trademarks

Description	Registration/Serial Number	Registration/Application Date
HEARTS FOR HOSPICE	3,183,111	12/12/06
HEARTS FOR HOME HEALTH	3,186,186	12/19/06
HEARTS TO-GO	3,189,039	12/26/06
HEARTS (DESIGN)	3,282,497	08/21/07

Lender's security interest recorded at the US Patent and Trademark Office on August 17, 2012 at Reel Number 4845 and Frame Number 0147.

Unregistered Marks



 $130344448\,\mathrm{v1}$

RECORDED: 01/04/2017

TRADEMARK REEL: 005958 FRAME: 0293